
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

JACKSONVILLE DIVISION 
 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. Case No. 3:22-cv-487-TJC-MCR 
 
MICHAEL RANDO, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 
  

O R D E R  

This case is before the Court on Receiver’s Unopposed Third Application 

for Order Awarding Fees, Costs, and Reimbursement of Costs to Receiver and 

her Professionals.1 (Doc. 123). The Court, having reviewed the Application, 

noting that the fees and costs requested therein are reasonable, necessary, and 

commensurate with the skills and experience required for the activities 

performed and described therein, and that the FTC does not object to the 

Application, and otherwise being fully advised in the matter, finds good cause 

to approve the Application and grant the relief requested therein. Accordingly, 

it is hereby 

 
1  Some of the requested fees were outstanding from previous 

applications. (Doc. 123 at 6–7). The Court previously authorized an interim 
payment to the Receiver and her professionals and deferred a final 
determination until after a settlement had been consummated. See (Doc. 103).  

Case 3:22-cv-00487-TJC-MCR   Document 126   Filed 04/07/23   Page 1 of 2 PageID 1941



 
 

2 

ORDERED: 

1. Receiver’s Unopposed Third Application for Order Awarding Fees, 

Costs, and Reimbursement of Costs to Receiver and her Professionals (Doc. 123) 

is GRANTED.  

2. The Receiver is AUTHORIZED to make the following payments:  

 a. $35,177.13 to Maria M. Yip, Receiver  

 b. $87,097.02 to Yip Associates  

 c. $35,506.61 to Johnson, Cassidy, Newlon & DeCort 

 d. $16,952.76 to E-Hounds, Inc.  

DONE AND ORDERED in Jacksonville, Florida the 7th day of April, 

2023. 

 
ckm 
Copies: 
 
Counsel of record 

Case 3:22-cv-00487-TJC-MCR   Document 126   Filed 04/07/23   Page 2 of 2 PageID 1942


